
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 

School 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN’S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD, KT21 1ET 

 
Members: Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Nicholas Goddard 
Tracey Graham 
 

Michael Hudson 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Lady Gillian Yarrow, (co-opted) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Members of the public can observe the public meeting via this link: 

https://youtu.be/GUnyLuwsCA0  
 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/GUnyLuwsCA0


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. DEPUTY HEAD'S POLICIES REPORT 
 

 To consider the Deputy Head’s Policies report. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 78) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 To receive the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
10. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 To receive the report of the Headmaster. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 100) 

 
11. ACADEMIC REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD 
 

 To receive the Deputy Head’s Academic Report. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 162) 

 
12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Wednesday, 12 May 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Virtual Meeting on 

Wednesday, 12 May 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Nicholas Goddard 
Tracey Graham 
Michael Hudson 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London Freemen's School 

Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head, City of London Freemen’s School 

Paul Bridges - City of London Freemen’s School 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 January 2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  
Members considered a report of the Headmaster regarding policies. 
 
An apostrophe would be added to correct the “Teachers’”, rather than 
“Teachers”, Professional Development Policy. 
 
The School encouraged Governors to volunteer to review the SCR and offered 
to provide training, so Governors knew what they were looking for when 
undertaking the check. There were no Covid-19 restrictions presently in place 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



that prevented Governors (in limited numbers) from visiting the School for this 
purpose. 
 
The Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy had been reviewed in light of good 
work of an internal Diversity & Inclusion Committee. The Policy would be 
published on the website to ensure there was transparency around this subject. 
 
RESOLVED, that Governors approve the Teachers’ Professional Development 
Policy, Single Central Register Policy; and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Policy. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Committee’s 
outstanding actions. 
 

10. REPORT FROM HEADMASTER  
Governors received a report of the Headmaster regarding various School 
matters. 
 

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.08 am 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee 
 

Dated: 04112021 
 

Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
 

 

Subject: Deputy Head’s Report on Policies Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1d, 1e, 3a, 3c, 3d 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Roland Martin, Headmaster For Decision 

Report author: Stuart Bachelor, Deputy Head 
 

 
 

Summary  
  

This report is for Governor engagement and decision.  
  
a) Background  
b) Recommendation  

  

  
Recommendation(s)  

  
Members are asked to:   

• Scrutinise the policies in this report;  
• Ask questions of the Deputy Head and Headmaster surrounding these 

policies;  
• Approve these Policies.  

  
  

Main Report  
  
a) Background  
  

1. Members will understand that they are responsible for the School’s 
policies and that oversight of them is an important part of their duties.  
  
2. Policies in need of oversight at this meeting are:  

 
Appendix 1: Assessment, Reporting, Tracking and Feedback Policy 
Appendix 2: Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional 
Language Policy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 3: PSHE Schemes of Work 

  
3. Contemporary educational research has demonstrated the foremost 
importance of feedback in accelerating pupils’ learning. Improving teacher 
feedback and how pupils respond to it has therefore been a leading priority 
of the Deputy Head Academic and the Director of Learning Teaching and 
Innovation since this policy was last reviewed. The number of significant 
amendments accordingly means that the Policy is presented afresh and 
without track changes. 
 
4. The only substantial changes to the SEN/EAL Policy relate to 
screening of pupils for special educational needs, the most significant of 
which is the introduction of screening for all pupils in the Lower 6. 

 

5. As Governors are aware, the School appointed into the new role of 
Head of PSHE in September, the principal aim of which was to move 
towards specialist teaching of the subject rather than the responsibility 
lying with Form Tutors. This, together with the imperative to equip children 
for life in a fast-changing social and technological landscape for young 
people, has meant that the PSHE Schemes of Work for Upper 3 to Upper 
6 are currently under thorough review. Governors are therefore presented 
with the new programmes of study afresh and without track changes. 

  
b) Recommendation  
FOR DECISION  

5. It is recommended that Governors approve the Assessment, Reporting, 
Tracking and Feedback Policy, which is non-statutory. In addition, 
Governors are requested to recommend that the Board of Governors 
approve the SEN/EAL Policy and PSHE Schemes of Work. 
  

Appendices  
  

• Appendix 1: Assessment, Reporting, Tracking and Feedback Policy 

• Appendix 2: SEN and EAL Policy  

• Appendix 3: PSHE Schemes of Work 
  
Stuart Bachelor  
Deputy Head  
  
T: 01372 822434  
E: Stuart.Bachelor@freemens.org  
  

 

Page 10



Freemen’s 
                   Learn, lead and make a difference 

 

Assessment_Reporting_Tracking_Feedback_20_9_21 

Assessment, Reporting, 
Tracking and Feedback Policy  

for both the Junior and Senior School  

   

  

 

 

Issue number  1.4 

Name and appointment of owner / author Paul Bridges, Deputy Head (Academic) 

Review Body SLT and Academic & Personn
[...]
start of the lesson to strengthen 

long term memory. 
• Give lots of positive comments 

• Stop class to draw attention to common mistakes. 

• Stop class to highlight a piece of good work and question class why. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Freemen’s 
Learn, lead and make a difference 

 

SEN_EAL_17_10_21 

 
 

 

Special Educational Needs and 

English as an Additional 

Language 
 

for both Junior School and Senior School 

 
 
 
 
Document information 
 

Issue number   2.3  

Name and appointment of owner / author  Andrew Illingworth, Learning Support 
Manager   

Review Body  Academic & Personnel Committee and Full 
Board of Governors  

Last updated  17th October, 2021 

Reason for update  Periodic review 

Last reviewed by SLT  October 2021 

Last reviewed by Governors  September 2018 (Full Board)  

Next SLT review due  June 2024   

Next Governor review due  October 2021 (Academic & Personnel 
Committee)  

Where available  Freemen’s Staff SharePoint site, School web-
site (unrestricted area), Parent Portal, 
Governor Portal  

 

Page 33



 
 

SEN_EAL_10_21 

 

Key personnel: 
 
Junior School Learning Support Co-ordinator 
Fiona Moncur 
Fiona.Moncur@freemens.org  
01372 277933 
 
Senior School Learning Support Co-ordinator and Learning Support Manager 
Andrew Illingworth 
Andrew.Illingworth@freemens.org  
01372 822491 
 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder Co-ordinator 
Mark Newcome 
Mark.newcome@freemens.org  
01372 277933 
 
English as an Additional Language Co-ordinator 
Ashleigh Callow 
Ashleigh.callow@freemens.org 
01372 822491 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The Special Educational Needs and Disability Policy takes into account the SEN Code of Practice 
(2014), the Children and Families Act 2014, the Equality Act 2010 and the Joint Council for 
Qualifications adjustments for candidates with disabilities and learning difficulties. The school 
recognises that all teachers are teachers of children with special educational
[...]
 Freemen’s new students with English as an additional language are retested to 
reassess their English language level and language needs. This includes the Oxford Placement 
Test, a short essay, to assess writing skills and written communication ability, and a short 
interview, to assess oral communicative ability. Students are then grouped according to ability. 
Once grouped, the students are assessed more informally in class and any amendments to 
setting can be made. 
 
For students whose first language is not English, the school provides courses to develop English 
language skills and communicative ability delivered by a specialist EAL teacher. Through 
structured course content the school aims to enhance the students’ language proficiency to 
achieve both academic and social success in an English-speaking environment. 
 
In U4 – U5 students receive a minimum of 2 lessons a week of EAL tuition, in addition to their 
mainstream English classes. Lower Sixth Form students attend two lessons of IELTS classes per 
week. Additional lessons can be arranged for those who require further input. In addition, 
support is offered to assist pupils with specific needs through offering support classes, subject 
specific support and preparation for university interviews.   

Page 42



 
 

SEN_EAL_10_21 

 
Pupils in the Junior School with English as an additional language will be referred to the EAL Co-
ordinator for an assessment.  Advice will be provided to the class teacher and support lessons 
will be provided if they are considered necessary. 
 
 

4. Reporting 
 
All EAL pupils have two written reports a year, at the end of the Autumn and Summer terms. 
These specify what work has been done, pupil progress, areas of strength and for improvement, 
and a comment on attitude. We respond to requests at any time for individual progress reports 
from parents and guardians. 
 
 

5. List of Examinations 
 
IELTS - International English Language Testing System 
 
This examination is widely accepted and demanded by reputable British universities as proof of 
English language proficiency. 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



FREEMEN’S PSHE KS2 SCHEMES OF WORK 
     
The SOW (from the published ‘Jigsaw’ scheme) is divided into 6 topics:-  

• Autumn Term 1: Being Me in My World  
• Autumn Term 2: Celebrating Difference (including anti-bullying)  
• Spring Term 1: Dreams and Goals  
• Spring Term 2: Healthy Me  
• Summer Term 1: Relationships  
• Summer Term 2: Changing Me  

NB As Jigsaw is based on one hour of PSHE teaching per week, and we have a 30 minute period per week, we will select the most 
important/relevant topics/pieces per half term on which to focus. Those chosen this year are highlighted below: 
The concepts explored explicitly in the PSHE curriculum as outlined below are reinforced every day via the relationships between staff and 
pupils, as well as in lessons learned in assemblies, form periods and other curriculum lessons (e.g. RS). 

 F1/ 
Year 3 

  
Topic/Piece  

  
PSHE Education   
(from National 
Framework)  

  
Emotional 
Literacy/Social 
Skills (from SEAL – 
Social and Emotional 
Aspects of Learning)  

  
Statutory 
Requirements for 
Relationships 
Education 2020  
The following MUST 
be included when 
teaching this 
topic/piece:-   

Autumn Term 
Induction Topic  
(Not Jigsaw)  
  
  

The following topics will be 
explored during the 
Autumn Term, in addition 
to the Jigsaw topics (see 
next page):-  
Friendship, school and class 
rules, lunchtime 
manners, rewards and 
sanctions (merits, 
distinctions and  
traffic lights system), 
packing kit bag, school 
website, underpants rule, 
internet safety, working 
with others  

    Topic 2: Caring Friendships  
1. how important friendships are 
in making us feel happy and 
secure, and how people choose 
and make friends  
2. the characteristics of 
friendships, including mutual 
respect, truthfulness, 
trustworthiness, loyalty, 
kindn
[...]
s Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Deputy Head's Policies Report
	App 1 Assessment Reporting Tracking Feedback Policy
	App 2 SEN and EAL Policy
	App 3 - KS2 PSHE Schemes of Work
	L4 PHSE Overview 2021
	L5 PHSE Overview 2021
	L6 PHSE PoS 2021
	U3 PHSE Overview 2021
	U4 PHSE Overview 2021
	U5 PHSE Overview 2021
	U6 PHSE PoS 2021

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9 Outstanding actions
	10 Headmaster's report
	App 1  - Projections Report
	Recruitment 2021- adm targets 2020
	avg 5 yr conversion
	Recruitment 2021
	Recruitment 2022 - 5 year average

	11 Academic Report of the Deputy Head



Minutes of the meeting


ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Thursday, 4 November 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on Thursday, 4 

November 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London 

Freemen's School 
Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head 

Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Jayne Moore - Clerk 

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk 

Charlie Pearce -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and Deputy Rogula. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Members heard that the Committee’s Chairman was to attend a course on the 
Single Central Register in mid-November 2021 (referenced in section 4 of the 
minutes). 
  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S POLICIES REPORT  
The Committee considered the Deputy Head’s Report on Policies. 
 
Members commented on the impressive level of detail in the policies. 
 



A Member queried whether the language of the descriptor ‘4’ (page 1 of the 
executive summary) might be unclear to parents, and the Committee heard that 
the point would be raised at the next relevant internal meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the following non-statutory policy: 
 

- Assessment, Reporting, Tracking and Feedback 

 
 
and recommend that the Board of Governors approve the following policies: 
  

- Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional Language 
- Freemen’s PSHE KS2 schemes of work 

 
 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Members received a report of the Committee’s outstanding actions. 
 

10. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
Members received the Headmaster’s non-public report. 
 

11. ACADEMIC REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD  
Members received the Academic Report of the Deputy Head. 
 

12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


